

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

DONNA MOORE, FRENCHOLA HOLDEN
and KEITH MCMILLON, individually and on
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

Civil Action No. 2:07-cv-04296-PD

v.

GMAC MORTGAGE, LLC, GMAC BANK
and CAP RE OF VERMONT, INC.,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION
SETTLEMENT, CERTIFICATION OF SETTLEMENT CLASS, APPROVAL OF
PLAN OF ALLOCATION, APPOINTMENT OF CLASS REPRESENTATIVES, AND
APPOINTMENT OF LEAD CLASS COUNSEL AND CLASS COUNSEL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. BACKGROUND5

 A. Description of Plaintiffs’ Claims5

 B. Procedural History8

 1. Pre-ResCap Bankruptcy Proceedings8

 2. ResCap Bankruptcy Proceedings12

 3. Post ResCap Bankruptcy Proceedings18

 C. Discovery Conducted19

 D. Settlement Negotiations20

 1. Mediations Before Judge Cahn (Ret.)20

 2. Multi-Party Mediation21

III. TERMS OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT24

 A. Prior to Final Approval24

 B. Following Final Approval26

IV. THE NOTICE PLAN HAS BEEN EFFECTIVELY IMPLEMENTED28

V. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE SETTLEMENT31

 A. The Proposed Settlement Meets the Standards for Judicial Approval33

 1. Complexity, Expense and likely Duration of the Litigation35

 2. Reaction of the Class to the Settlement37

 3. Stage of the Proceedings and the Amount of Discovery Completed38

 4. Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages39

 5. Risks of Maintaining the Class Action Through Trial42

 6. Ability of the Defendant to Withstand a Greater Judgment43

 7. Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement Fund in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and All the Attendant Risks of Litigation44

8.	Additional Factors Further Confirm the Propriety of the Settlement	47
VI.	THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE	48
VII.	THE COURT SHOULD CERTIFY THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT CLASS	51
A.	The Proposed Class Satisfies the Requirements of Federal Rule 23(a)	51
1.	Rule 23(a)(1) – “Numerosity”	51
2.	Rule 23(a)(2) – “Commonality”	52
3.	Rule 23(a)(3) – “Typicality”	54
4.	Rule 23(a)(4) – “Adequacy of Representation”	55
B.	The Proposed Class Meets the Requirements of Federal Rule 23(b)(3)	56
VIII.	THIS COURT SHOULD APPOINT CLASS COUNSEL AS COUNSEL FOR THE SETTLEMENT CLASS	58
IX.	CONCLUSION	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>In re Aetna Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1219, 2001 WL 20928 (E.D. Pa. Jan 4, 2001)	31
<i>Alexander v. Washington Mutual Inc.</i> , No 07-cv-4426, 2012 WL 6021098 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 4, 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alston v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 07-cv-03508 (E.D. Pa. July 29, 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alston v. Countrywide Financial Corp.</i> , 585 F.3d 753 (3d Cir. 2009).....	10, 60
<i>In re AOL ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 02-cv-8853 (S.D.N.Y.).....	62
<i>Austin v. Penn. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 876 F. Supp. 2d 1437 (E.D. Pa. 1995)	48
<i>Baby Neal v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994).....	52, 54
<i>Badesha, et al. v. GMAC, LLC, et al.</i> , No. 06-cv-07817 (N.D. Cal.)	8
<i>In re Bank of America Corp. Securities, Derivative, and ERISA Ligation</i> , No. 09-md-2058 (S.D.N.Y.)	61
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Bolger</i> , 2 F.3d 1304 (3d Cir. 1993).....	38, 39
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	46
<i>Board of Trustees of Buffalo Laborers v. J.P. Jeanneret Associates, Inc., et al.</i> , No. 09-cv-8362 (S.D.N.Y.).....	62
<i>Bradburn Parent Teacher Store, Inc. v. 3M (Minnesota Mining and Manufacturing Co.)</i> , 513 F. Supp. 2d 322 (E.D. Pa. 2007)	38
<i>In re Budeprion XL Marketing & Sales Litig.</i> , No. 09-md-2107, 2012 WL 2527021 (E.D. Pa. July 2, 2012)	55

In re Cendant Corp. Litig.,
264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....34, 35

In re CertainTeed Corp. Roofing Shingle Products Liability Litig.,
269 F.R.D. 468 (E.D. Pa. 2010).....34

In re Certainteed Fiber Cement Siding Litig.,
MDL No. 2270, 2014 WL 1096030 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 20, 2014)..... *passim*

Chakejian v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC,
275 F.R.D. 201 (E.D. Pa. 2011).....37

Chemi v. Champion Mortg.,
No. 05-cv-1238, 2009 WL 1470429 (D.N.J. May 26, 2009).....54

In re Chesapeake Energy Corp. 2012 ERISA Class Litig.,
286 F.R.D. 621 (W.D. Okla. 2012).....60

In re Cigna Corp. Sec. Litig.,
No. 02-cv-8088, 2006 WL 2433779 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 18, 2006)54

Comcast Corp. v. Behrend,
133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....43

CompSource Oklahoma v. BNY Mellon Bank, N.A.,
No. 08-cv-469 (E.D. Okla.)62

Contos v. Wells Fargo Escrow Co., LLC,
No. 08-cv-838Z, 2010 WL 2679886 (W.D. Wash. July 1, 2010)42, 43, 47

Dewey v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft,
681 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2012).....55

Dudenhoefer v. Fifth Third Bancorp,
692 F.3d 410 (6th Cir. 2012)60

Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless,
609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010).....33

Evans v. Akers,
534 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2008).....60

Fifth Third Bancorp, et al. v. Dudenhoeffer, et al.,
134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014).....59, 60

Fleisher v. Fiber Composites, LLC,
No. 12-cv-1326, 2014 WL 866441 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 5, 2014)32, 54

In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.,
291 F.R.D. 93 (E.D. Pa. 2013).....34, 39, 43

In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.,
951 F. Supp. 2d 739 (E.D. Pa. 2013) *passim*

In re G.M. Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.,
55 F.3d 768 Cir. 1995 *passim*

Gates v. Rohm and Haas Co.,
265 F.R.D. 208 (E.D. Pa. 2010).....51

Girsh v. Jepson,
521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975)..... *passim*

In re Global Crossing Secs. & ERISA Litig.,
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)42

Grimes v. Vitalink Commc’ns Corp.,
17 F.3d 1553 (3d Cir. 1994).....29

Hall v. Best Buy Co., Inc.,
274 F.R.D. 154 (E.D. Pa. 2011).....38

Hawk Valley, Inc. v. Taylor,
No. 10-cv-804, 2014 WL 1302097 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 31, 2014)52, 53

In re Hemispherx Biopharma, Inc., Sec. Litig.,
No. 09-cv-5262 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 14, 2011)32, 52

In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.,
552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2009).....43, 57

In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....48

In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
209 F.R.D. 94 (E.D. Pa. 2002).....39, 40, 42, 47

In re Imprelis Herbicide Marketing, Sales Practices and Products Liability Litig.,
296 F.R.D. 351 (E.D. Pa. 2013).....54

In re Independent Energy Holdings PLC Securities Litig.,
No. 00-cv-6689, 2003 WL 22244676 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2003)48

In re Janney Montgomery Scott LLC Fin. Consulting Litig.,
No. 06-cv-3202, 2009 WL 2137224 (E.D. Pa. July 16, 2009)36

<i>LaChance v. Harrington</i> , 965 F. Supp. 630 (E.D. Pa. 1997)	40
<i>Liguori, et al. v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., et al</i> , No. 08-cv-00479 (E.D. Pa. February 7, 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , 292 F. Supp. 2d 631 (E.D. Pa. 2003)	36
<i>Mehling v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 248 F.R.D. 455 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....	38, 50
<i>Munoz v. PHH Corp.</i> , No. 08-cv-00759 (E.D. Cal.).....	63
<i>New Directions Treatment Servs. v. City of Reading</i> , 490 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2007).....	55
<i>In re Pet Food Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 629 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010).....	34, 45, 55
<i>In re Philips/Magnavox Television Litig.</i> , No. 09-cv-3072, 2012 WL 1677244 (D.N.J. May 14, 2012).....	44
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	28
<i>Pro v. Hertz Equipment Rental Corp.</i> , No. 06-cv-3830, 2013 WL 3167736 (D.N.J. June 20, 2013).....	35
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Residential Capital, LLC</i> , No. 12-12020-MG (S.D.N.Y. Bank.).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Riddle v. Bank of America Corp.</i> , No. 12-cv-01740 (E.D. Pa.)	4
<i>Ripley v. Sunoco, Inc.</i> , 287 F.R.D. 300 (E.D. Pa. June 26, 2012)	55
<i>In re Sadia, S.A. Secs. Litig.</i> , 269 F.R.D. 298 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	61
<i>In re Schering Plough Corp. ERISA Litig.</i> , 589 F.3d 585 (3d Cir. 2009).....	43

<i>In re Schering-Plough Corp. Enhance ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 08-cv-1432, 2012 WL 1964451 (D.N.J. May 31, 2012).....	32, 50
<i>In re Schering-Plough Corp. ERISA Litig.</i> , 420 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2005).....	60
<i>In re Schering-Plough/Merck Merger Litig.</i> , No. 09-cv-1099, 2010 WL 1257722 (D.N.J. Mar. 26, 2010)	38
<i>Sheinberg v. Sorensen</i> , 606 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 2010).....	56
<i>Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.</i> , 667 F. 3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....	50, 52, 53, 56
<i>In re Syncor ERISA Litig.</i> , 516 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2008)	60
<i>In re Tyco International, Ltd. Securities Litigation</i> , No. 02-1335-B (D.N.H.).....	61
<i>In re Wachovia Preferred Securities and Bond/Notes Litigation</i> , No. 09-cv-6351 (RJS) (S.D.N.Y.).....	61
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	52
<i>Walsh v. Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co.</i> , 726 F.2d 956 (3d Cir. 1983).....	50
<i>White v. NFL</i> , 822 F. Supp. 1389 (D. Minn. 1993).....	50
State Cases	
<i>Americas Mining Corp. v. Theriault</i> , 51 A.3d 1213 (Del. 2012).....	61
<i>In re Southern Peru Copper Corp. Derivative Litigation</i> , No. 961-CS (Del. Ch.)	61
Federal Statutes	
12 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	10
12 U.S.C. § 2607(a)	1, 5, 6
12 U.S.C. § 2607(b)	1, 5, 6

Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)51, 56

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(1).....51

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(2).....52, 53

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(3).....53, 54

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(4).....55, 56, 58

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)56

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(3)51, 56

FED. R. CIV. P. 30(b)(6)19

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)32

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(1)(B)28

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(g)56, 58

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(g)(1)(A).....58

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(g)(1)(A)(ii)62

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(g)(1)(A)(iii).....62

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(g)(1)(C)(i)63

Other Authorities

5 James Wm. Moore et al., MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE § 23.161[1] (3d ed. 2006).....33
